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Wage and Hour Division, Labor § 541.106 

(c) A recognized department or sub-
division need not be physically within 
the employer’s establishment and may 
move from place to place. The mere 
fact that the employee works in more 
than one location does not invalidate 
the exemption if other factors show 
that the employee is actually in charge 
of a recognized unit with a continuing 
function in the organization. 

(d) Continuity of the same subordi-
nate personnel is not essential to the 
existence of a recognized unit with a 
continuing function. An otherwise ex-
empt employee will not lose the ex-
emption merely because the employee 
draws and supervises workers from a 
pool or supervises a team of workers 
drawn from other recognized units, if 
other factors are present that indicate 
that the employee is in charge of a rec-
ognized unit with a continuing func-
tion. 

§ 541.104 Two or more other employ-
ees. 

(a) To qualify as an exempt executive 
under § 541.100, the employee must cus-
tomarily and regularly direct the work 
of two or more other employees. The 
phrase ‘‘two or more other employees’’ 
means two full-time employees or their 
equivalent. One full-time and two half- 
time employees, for example, are 
equivalent to two full-time employees. 
Four half-time employees are also 
equivalent. 

(b) The supervision can be distributed 
among two, three or more employees, 
but each such employee must custom-
arily and regularly direct the work of 
two or more other full-time employees 
or the equivalent. Thus, for example, a 
department with five full-time non-
exempt workers may have up to two 
exempt supervisors if each such super-
visor customarily and regularly directs 
the work of two of those workers. 

(c) An employee who merely assists 
the manager of a particular depart-
ment and supervises two or more em-
ployees only in the actual manager’s 
absence does not meet this require-
ment. 

(d) Hours worked by an employee 
cannot be credited more than once for 
different executives. Thus, a shared re-
sponsibility for the supervision of the 
same two employees in the same de-

partment does not satisfy this require-
ment. However, a full-time employee 
who works four hours for one super-
visor and four hours for a different su-
pervisor, for example, can be credited 
as a half-time employee for both super-
visors. 

§ 541.105 Particular weight. 
To determine whether an employee’s 

suggestions and recommendations are 
given ‘‘particular weight,’’ factors to 
be considered include, but are not lim-
ited to, whether it is part of the em-
ployee’s job duties to make such sug-
gestions and recommendations; the fre-
quency with which such suggestions 
and recommendations are made or re-
quested; and the frequency with which 
the employee’s suggestions and rec-
ommendations are relied upon. Gen-
erally, an executive’s suggestions and 
recommendations must pertain to em-
ployees whom the executive custom-
arily and regularly directs. It does not 
include an occasional suggestion with 
regard to the change in status of a co- 
worker. An employee’s suggestions and 
recommendations may still be deemed 
to have ‘‘particular weight’’ even if a 
higher level manager’s recommenda-
tion has more importance and even if 
the employee does not have authority 
to make the ultimate decision as to the 
employee’s change in status. 

§ 541.106 Concurrent duties. 
(a) Concurrent performance of ex-

empt and nonexempt work does not 
disqualify an employee from the execu-
tive exemption if the requirements of 
§ 541.100 are otherwise met. Whether an 
employee meets the requirements of 
§ 541.100 when the employee performs 
concurrent duties is determined on a 
case-by-case basis and based on the fac-
tors set forth in § 541.700. Generally, ex-
empt executives make the decision re-
garding when to perform nonexempt 
duties and remain responsible for the 
success or failure of business oper-
ations under their management while 
performing the nonexempt work. In 
contrast, the nonexempt employee gen-
erally is directed by a supervisor to 
perform the exempt work or performs 
the exempt work for defined time peri-
ods. An employee whose primary duty 
is ordinary production work or routine, 
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